established the procedure for issuance of on-sale licenses for full-service restaurants as provided 
for in S.D.C.L. §35-4-110 et al; and  

WHEREAS the City Council adopted Resolution 09-09 on March 2, 2009 setting the 

initial fee for the required minimum ten-year period at Two-Hundred Five Thousand Dollars 
($205,000.00), which was calculated according to the then current fair market value of on-sale 
licenses issued pursuant to S.D.C.L §35-4-1 (4) or (6); and  

WHEREAS the required minimum ten-year period expired on December 26, 2018, 

thereby permitting the City Council to reset the fee at no less than one dollar for each person 
residing within the City as measured by the last preceding decennial federal census at that time, or 
Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars ($21,482.00).  

WHEREAS the City Council adopted Resolution 19-17 on April 15, 2019, temporarily 

resetting the fee at the previously set amount, Two-Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($205,000), 
until July 12, 2019. 

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Watertown on June 17, 2019, reset the fee for 
the on-sale license fee for a full-service restaurant, issued pursuant to Chapter 2.02 of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Watertown, to One-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), and that said